## BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

## **RESOLUTION 2021-90**

## ONE YEAR LEASE EXTENSION ON ATM MACHINES

Mayor Fox offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach sought Requests for Proposals returnable on January 8, 2019 for leasing borough property to provide ATM services at the beachfront for a one-year term with two possible one-year extensions; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2019, the Mayor and Council awarded a contract to Passion Group d/b/a Coastal ATM, LLC., and said Lessee has requested an extension of the lease to provide ATM services at the beachfront for the 2021 summer season; and

**WHEREAS**, after a satisfactory review and approval of performance of the Lessee during the season of 2020 by the Mayor and Council, the Borough of Bradley Beach wishes to award an extension of said lease for the 2021 Season.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach grant an extension of said lease to:

Passion Group d/b/a Coastal ATM, LLC. 600 Cookman Avenue Asbury Park, NJ 07712

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach hereby grant a one year extension of the contract for ATM services to the Passion Group d/b/a Coastal ATM. LLC., for a total of \$6615, to be paid as follows: \$1323 per month during the five (5) month contract period (Additionally, a \$2.00 fee for every transaction over 2,500 per month) the contract will commence on May 1, 2021 and will terminate on October 1, 2021.

Seconded by Councilman Weber and adopted upon the following vote:

	<b>AYES</b>	NAYS	<b>ABSTAIN</b>	<b>ABSENT</b>
Mr. Bonnell	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Sexsmith	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Fox	X			

## CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the March 9, 2021 Council Meeting. Crica Kostyz

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk